

Verification Opinion

Submitted to: J. B. Hunt Transport Services, Inc.

Verification Body: Ruby Canyon Environmental, Inc.

743 Horizon Court, Suite 385 Grand Junction, CO 81506

(970) 241-9298

Lead Verifier: Issaí Medellín issai.medellin@tuvsud.com

Submitted: July 24, 2023

Ruby Canyon Environmental, Inc. (RCE) conducted the verification of the J. B. Hunt's inventory according to the requirements found in ISO 14064-3:2019. The objective of this verification was to ensure that the GHG statement is materially correct and conforms to all relevant criteria. The GHG statement is the responsibility of the J. B. Hunt Transport Services, Inc. A summary of the GHG statement is as follows:

- GHG-related activity: Transportation Services
- GHG statement: Calendar Year (CY) 2022
- Criteria:
 - ISO 14064-3:2019 "Greenhouse gases Part 3: Specification with guidance for the validation and verification of greenhouse gas statements".
 - World Resources Institute and World Business Council for Sustainable Development's Greenhouse Gas Protocol Corporate Accounting and Reporting Standard (GHG Protocol).
 - o Other supplemental CDP requirements.

The data and information supporting the GHG statement were historical in nature.

RCE has ensured J. B. Hunt's effective use of controls related to the GHG statement. RCE concludes that there is sufficient and appropriate evidence to support J. B. Hunt's GHG statement and is issuing an Unmodified Opinion.

RCE confirms that the GHG statement has been prepared:

- Without material discrepancy,
- In accordance with all applicable criteria, and
- Scope 1 and 2 emissions verified to a reasonable level of assurance and Scope 3 emissions verified to a limited level of assurance.



The verified GHG statement is summarized below.

Emissions Verified	CO2e (Metric Tons)
Scope 1	1,941,832
Scope 1 Biogenic	277,640
Scope 2: Location- Based	25,800
Scope 2: Market-Based	19,484
Scope 3	3,032,309

Lead Validator/Verifier

Independent Reviewer

Issaí Medellín

Phillip Cunningham